should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto, Cal Dive's Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001, its Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2002 and the Statement of Combined Revenues
and Direct Operating Expenses of the Oil and Gas Properties Purchased from Shell
Oil Company included herein as Schedule A.

   10

   CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Cal Dive   Acquisition   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------   ----------------   -----------------   -------------

REVENUES:
   Subsea and salvage.....   $163,740   $ -   $ -   $163,740
   Oil and gas production.....   63,401   32,621   -   96,022
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   ------------

   Total Revenues.....   227,141   32,621   -   259,762
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   ------------

EXPENSES:
   Operating expenses.....   125,697   8,054   -   133,751
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization..   34,533   -   12,914 (a)   47,447
   General and administrative expenses.....   21,325   -   902 (c)   22,227
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   ------------

   Total Expenses.....   181,555   8,054   13,816   203,425
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

8

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   45,586   24,567   (13,816)   56,337
   Net interest expense and other.....   1,290   -   155 (b)   1,445
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   ------------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   44,296   24,567   (13,971)   54,892
   Provision for income taxes.....   15,504   -   3,700 (d)   19,204
   Minority interest.....   (140)   -   -   (140)
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   ------------

NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $28,932   $24,567   ($17,671)   $35,828
   =============   ===============   ================   ============

NET INCOME PER SHARE:
   Basic   $0.89   $ -   $ -   $1.10
   =============   ===============   ================   ============

   Diluted.....   $0.88   $ -   $ -   $1.08
   =============   ===============   ================   ============

[…]

Diluted.....   33,055   -   -   33,055
   =============   ===============   ================   ============

The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements are
an integral part of these statements.

   11

   CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   Cal Dive   Acquisition   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------   ----------------   -----------------   --------------

REVENUES:
   Subsea and salvage.....   $104,030   $ -   $ -   $104,030
   Oil and gas production.....   22,203   14,701   -   36,904
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   -------------

   Total Revenues   126,233   14,701   -   140,934
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   -------------

EXPENSES:
   Operating expenses.....   82,267   3,252   -   85,519
   Depreciation, depletion and amortization..   15,663   -   6,671  (a)   22,334
   General and administrative expenses.....   12,497   -   376  (c)   12,873
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   -------------

Edgar Filing: CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

9

   Total Expenses.....   110,427   3,252   7,047   120,726
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   -------------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   15,806   11,449   (7,047)   20,208
Net interest expense and other.....   91   -   78  (b)   169
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   -------------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   15,715   11,449   (7,125)   20,039

Provision for income taxes.....   5,500   -   1,513  (d)   7,013
   -------------   ---------------   ----------------   -------------

NET INCOME (LOSS):.....   $10,215   $11,449   ($8,638)   $13,026
   =============   ===============   ================   =============

NET INCOME PER SHARE:
   Basic.....   $0.30   $ -   $ -   $0.39
   =============   ===============   ================   =============

   Diluted.....   $0.30   $ -   $ -   $0.38
   =============   ===============   ================   =============

[…]

=============   ===============   ================   =============

   Diluted.....   33,976   -   -   33,976
   =============   ===============   ================   =============

The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements are an integral part of these statements.

   12

   CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 2002

   ASSETS

   Cal Dive   Pro Forma
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------------   -------------------   ------------------

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $43,596   ($10,281)   $33,315
Other current assets.....   104,814   -   104,814
Net property and equipment.....   442,593   35,163   477,756

Other assets.....   87,003   -   87,003
   --------------------   -------------------   ------------------

TOTAL ASSETS.....   $678,006   $24,882   $702,888
   ====================   ===================   ==================

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Edgar Filing: CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

10

Current liabilities.....   $90,845   $150   $90,995
Long-term debt.....   144,033   -   144,033
Deferred credits and other non-current
Liabilities.....   110,552   24,732   135,284
   --------------------   -------------------   ------------------

TOTAL LIABILITIES.....   345,430   24,882   370,312

Shareholders' equity.....   332,576   -   332,576
   --------------------   -------------------   ------------------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   $678,006   $24,882   $702,888
   ====================   ===================   ==================

The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements are an integral part of these statements.

   13

   CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31,

[…]

(UNAUDITED)

The following table sets forth certain unaudited pro forma information
concerning Cal Dive's proved oil and gas reserves as of December 31, 2001,
giving effect to the purchase of property from Shell Oil Company as if it had
occurred on January 1, 2001. There are numerous uncertainties inherent in
estimating the quantities of proved reserves and projection of future rates of
production and timing of development expenditures. The following reserve data
represents estimates only and should not be construed as being exact.

PROVED OIL AND NATURAL GAS RESERVES

   Natural Gas
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Acquisition
   Cal Dive   (MMcf)   Pro Forma
   --------------------   -------------------   -----------------

Proved Reserves:
   Balance, December 31, 2000.....   21,711   8,178   29,889
   Revision of previous estimates.....   4,479   -   4,479
   Production.....   (9,473)   (2,717)   (12,190)
   Purchases of reserves in place.....   1,644   -   1,644
   Sales of reserves in place.....   (22)   -   (22)
   Extensions and discoveries.....   35,597   -   35,597
   --------------------   -------------------   -----------------

   Balance, December 31, 2001.....   53,936   5,461   59,397
   ====================   ===================   =================

Edgar Filing: CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

12

   Oil
   ----------------------------------------------------------------
   Cal Dive   Acquisition   Pro Forma
   (MBbls)
   --------------------   -------------------   -----------------

Proved Reserves:
   Balance, December 31, 2000.....   1,081   4,833   5,914
   Revision of previous estimates.....   623   -   623
   Production.....   (743)   (947)   (1,690)
   Purchases of reserves in place.....   53   -   53
   Extensions and discoveries.....   6,844   -   6,844
   --------------------   -------------------   -----------------

   Balance, December 31, 2001.....   7,858   3,886   11,744
   ====================   ===================   =================

As of December 31, 2000, -0- Bbls of oil and -0- Mcf of gas of the Company's
proven reserves were undeveloped. As of December 31, 2001, 6,829,000 Bbls of oil
and 35,525,000 Mcf of gas were undeveloped, all of which is attributable to the
Gunnison field.

   15

   CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA SUPPLEMENTAL OIL AND GAS DISCLOSURES - (CONTINUED)

[…]

by the Company's internal petroleum engineers by estimating the expenditures to
be incurred in developing and producing the Acquisition's proved natural gas and
oil reserves at the end of the year, based on year end costs and assuming
continuation of existing economic conditions. Future income taxes are based on
currently enacted statutory rates.

The information should be viewed only as a form of standardized disclosure
concerning possible future cash flows that would result under the assumptions
used but should not be viewed as indicative of fair market value nor be
considered indicative of any trends. Reference should be made to Cal Dive's
financial statements for the fiscal year-ended December 31, 2001, and the
Statement of Combined Revenues and Direct Operating Expenses of the Oil and Gas
Property Purchased from Shell Oil Company included herein as Schedule A, for a
discussion of the assumptions used in preparing the information presented.

FUTURE NET CASH FLOWS   Cal Dive   Acquisition   Pro Forma
   --------------------   -------------------   -----------------

Cash inflows.....   $261,613   $79,278   $340,891

Edgar Filing: CAL DIVE INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 8-K

13

Production and development costs.....   (193,916)   (62,774)   (256,690)
Income tax expense.....   (24,223)   (5,776)   (29,999)
   --------------------   -------------------   -----------------

Future net cash flows.....   43,474   10,728   54,202
10% discount rate.....   (22,029)   6,234   (15,795)
   --------------------   -------------------   -----------------

Discounted future net cash flows.....   $21,445   $16,962   $38,407
   ====================   ===================   =================

The following table sets forth the principal sources of change in discounted
future net cash flows:

FUTURE NET CASH FLOWS   Cal Dive   Acquisition   Pro Forma
   --------------------   -------------------   -----------------

Beginning of year.....   $77,713   $67,437   $145,150
   Sales, net of production costs.....   (50,165)   (24,567)   (74,732)
   Net change in prices, net of production
   costs .....   (68,811)   (65,460)   (134,271)
   Changes in future development costs.....   (2,421)   -   (2,421)
   Development costs incurred.....   18,247   -   18,247
   Accretion of discount.....   3,013   16,064   19,077
   Net change of income taxes.....   30,192   34,659   64,851
   Purchases of reserves in place.....   433   -   433
   Extensions and discoveries.....   16,612   -   16,612
   Sales of reserves in place.....   20   -   20
   Net change due to revision in quantity
   estimates.....   1,604   -   1,604
   Changes in production rates (timing)
   and other.....   (4,992)   (11,171)   (16,163)
   --------------------   -------------------   -----------------

End of year.....   $21,445   $16,962   $38,407
   ====================   ===================   =================

   EXHIBIT INDEX

EXHIBIT NO.   DESCRIPTION
-----------   -----------
10.1   Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Energy Resource
   Technology, Inc. and Shell Oil Company dated August 30,
   2002. (1)

23.1+   Consent of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP.

+ Filed herewith

(1)  Filed as an exhibit to the Company's Form 8-K dated August 30, 2002 and